BENJAMIN B. WAGNER 1 United States Attorney 2 JEFFREY A. SPIVAK Assistant U. S. Attorney 3 501 I Street. Suite 10-100 Sacramento, CA 95814 4 Telephone: (916) 554-2700 5 Attorneys for the United States 6 7 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 8 EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 9 10 11 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 2:14-CV-01611-GEB-EFB APPLICATION AND ORDER FOR 12 Plaintiff. **PUBLICATION** 13 \mathbf{v} . 14 APPROXIMATELY \$433,010.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY. 15 Defendants. 16 17 The United States of America applies for an order of publication as follows: 18 Rule G(4) of the Supplemental Rules for Admiralty or Maritime Claims and 1. 19 Asset Forfeiture Actions (hereafter "Supplemental Rules") provides that the United States 20 shall cause public notice of the action to be given in a newspaper of general circulation or 21 22 on the official internet government forfeiture site; 2. Local Rule 171, Eastern District of California, provides that the Court shall 23 designate by order the appropriate newspaper or other vehicle for publication; 24 3. The defendant Approximately \$433,010.00 in U.S. Currency ("Defendant 25 Currency") was seized in the city of Tracy, in San Joaquin County, California. Beginning 26 on or about April 28, 2014, the United States Customs and Border Protection published 27 notice of the non-judicial forfeiture of the Defendant Currency for 30 consecutive days on 28

28

GARIAND E. BURRELL, JR.
Senior United States District Jud

Senior United States District Judge
Application and Order for Publication